

No. 17-71

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United State Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ENERGY AND WILDLIFE ACTION COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN P. QUARLES
NOSSAMAN LLP
1666 K Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-1400

BROOKE M. WAHLBERG
NOSSAMAN LLP
816 Congress Avenue
Suite 970
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 651-0660

SVEND A. BRANDT-ERICHSEN
Counsel of Record
NOSSAMAN LLP
601 Union Street
Suite 5305
Seattle, WA 98102
(206) 395-7632
sbrandterichsen@nossaman.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Energy and
Wildlife Action Coalition*

April 30, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The ESA dictates that “critical habitat” must be habitable	6
A. The operative provisions of the ESA plainly state that critical habitat must be habitable	6
B. The Fifth Circuit’s analysis ignored the operative provisions of the ESA and the plain meaning of the word “habitat.”	9
C. The Service’s determination that lands may be deemed “essential to the conservation of a species” even though not habitable by that species now or in the reasonably foreseeable future is not entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	13
II. Designating areas that are not habitable by a listed species as “critical habitat” harms the development and operation of the nation’s energy infrastructure	16
A. The electric energy industry in the United States is investing heavily in new generation, transmission and distribution facilities and in enhanc- ing the nation-wide electric grid	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Energy projects that could have an adverse effect on critical habitat face significant costs, likely delays, and higher operating costs	20
C. Energy project developers seek to avoid or minimize the impact of new electricity generation, transmission, and distribution infrastructure within critical habitat	27
D. Extending ESA “critical habitat” protection to lands that cannot sustain a listed species threatens to disrupt the development and operation of the nation’s energy infrastructure	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. Fed. Comm'ns Comm'n</i> , 569 U.S. 290, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	15-16
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481, 126 S. Ct. 1252 (2006).....	7, 10
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 120 S. Ct. 1291 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Mich. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644, 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>Perrin v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 37, 100 S. Ct. 311 (1979).....	8
<i>United Sav. Assn. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365, 108 S. Ct. 626 (1988).....	14
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	14, 15
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b).....	6, 8
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i)	7, 9, 12
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(C)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)	3, 4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(ii)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1536	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1344	<i>passim</i>
33 C.F.R. § 330.1(b)	21, 22
33 C.F.R. § 330.4(f)(2)	22
43 U.S.C. § 1761	24
50 C.F.R. § 402.02(c)	24
50 C.F.R. § 402.12	20
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)	20
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(c)	20
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)	21
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)	21, 25
50 C.F.R. § 402.16(d)	20, 25, 30-31
Issuance and Reissuance of Nationwide Permits, 82 Fed. Reg. 1860 (Jan. 6, 2017)...	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
American Wind Energy Association, U.S. Wind Industry Fourth Quarter 2017 Market Report (January 25, 2017), available at: http://awea.files.cms-plus.com/FileDownloads/pdfs/4Q%202017%20AWEA%20Market%20Report%20Public%20Version.pdf	18
Edison Electric Institute, Historical and Projected Transmission Investment (September 2017), available at: http://www.eei.org/issuesandpolicy/transmission/Documents/bar_Transmission_Investment.pdf	18
Edison Electric Institute, Transmission, available at: http://www.eei.org/issuesandpolicy/transmission/Pages/default.aspx (last visited April 25, 2018)	5
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Office of Enforcement, Energy Market Snapshot (June 2017), available at: https://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/mkt-snp-sht/2017/06-2017-snapshot-national.pdf	5
“Habitat,” Merriam-Webster Dictionary (11th ed. 2016)	8
John Ruhs, Acting Deputy Director for Operation, BLM, Statement before the Senate Committee on Energy and Natural Resources (September 19, 2017), available at: https://www.doi.gov/ocl/electric-infrastructure-vegetation-management..	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
NERC FAC-003-4, Transmission Vegetation Management (October 1, 2016), available at: https://www.nerc.com/pa/Stand/Reliability%20Standards/FAC-003-4.pdf	25, 26
Solar Energy Industry Association, U.S. Solar Market Through 2017: Key Takeaways, available at: https://www.seia.org/solar-industry-research-data (last visited April 25, 2018)	18
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and National Marine Fisheries Service, Endangered Species Consultation Handbook, Procedures for Conducting Consultation and Conference Activities Under Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (March 1998), available at: https://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/esa_section7_handbook.pdf	23, 30
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, Land-Based Wind Energy Guidelines (March 23, 2012), available at: https://www.fws.gov/ecological-services/es-library/pdfs/WEG_final.pdf	28
